

No. 22-196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
MATTEO GODI
ELIZABETH A. NORFORD
MORGAN J. SANDHU
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	18
The Confrontation Clause prohibits the admission of a nontestifying codefendant’s confession that immediately inculcates the defendant based on the surrounding context	18
A. Admission of a nontestifying codefendant’s confession that identifies the defendant as an accomplice violates the Confrontation Clause.....	18
B. Redaction does not eliminate a Confrontation Clause violation if the jury is likely to infer that the confessing defendant identified the nonconfessing defendant as an accomplice	23
C. A court should consider context within the prosecution’s knowledge and control when assessing whether the admission of a redacted confession violates the Confrontation Clause	32
D. The admission of the confession in this case violated the Confrontation Clause	41
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	20
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	2, 5, 14, 18, 20-23, 28-31
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4-5, 19, 23
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	5, 19, 20, 38
<i>Delli Paoli v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 232 (1957)	22, 30
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	19
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	6, 15, 26-28, 30, 33, 35-7, 42, 44
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	20
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	27
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	4, 31
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	21
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	20
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	22
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	5, 20
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 54 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1932)	30
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	6, 14, 20, 24-26, 29-31 33-34, 36, 39-41
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 294 (1968).....	22
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	31
<i>United States v. Barrera-Medina</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 786 (9th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Bozza</i> , 365 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1966)	30
<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 544 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 2008)	35, 39

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1033 (2001).....	32, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 732 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1130 (2009).....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Veras de los Santos</i> , 184 Fed. Appx. 245 (3d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	32
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V.....	5, 20
Amend. VI.....	2, 4, 18
18 U.S.C. 924(j).....	8
18 U.S.C. 956.....	8
18 U.S.C. 1956(h).....	8
18 U.S.C. 1958(a)	8
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	32
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A).....	5, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 807.....	12
Miscellaneous:	
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>Brief History of the Criminal Jury</i> <i>in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	23

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
J.M. Beattie, <i>Scales of Justice: Defense Counsel and the English Criminal Trial in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries</i> , 9 L. & Hist. Rev. 221 (1991).....	23
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994).....	23
William E. Nelson, <i>Americanization of the Common Law</i> (1975).....	23
William W. Schwarzer, <i>Communicating with Juries: Problems and Remedies</i> , 69 Cal. L. Rev. 731 (1981)	23
